	1	ם אום	[abul	ation																						
ChoiceOne V	-	biu i																								
Oliolocolic		Northeo	ast Storm In	lage of Anna provements	Don	ald A. Sommer Inc.		Durst Bros Inc.	Sturm	Construction, Inc.	Brennema	an Excavating Inc.	Dave Na	gel Excavating LLC	Milligar	n Construction Co.	. Spe	arman Bros., Inc.	v	TF Excavation, LLC	Performance	Site Development	J. Clari	k's Excavating LLC	Tom's 0	Construction, Inc.
Engineering				nber 16, 2020		Anna, Ohio		Tipp City, Ohio		Sidney, Ohio		Elida, Ohio		Sidney, Ohio		Sidney, Ohio		Sidney, Ohio		Celina, Ohio		Fairborn, Ohio		Sidney, Ohio		St. Henry, Ohio
REF. ITEM NO. NO. DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	APPROX.	UNIT		UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL COST	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL		TOTAL COST	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	COST	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL
BASE BID	WEASON	<u> </u>	<u>cos</u> 1	<u>C031</u>	<u>C031</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>CO31</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>C031</u>	<u>C031</u>	<u>CO31</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>C031</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u> </u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>C031</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>cosi</u>	<u>CO31</u>	COST
1 201 CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AS PER PLAN	LUMP	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$1,148.00	\$1,148.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$785.00	\$785.00	\$3,450.00	\$3,450.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$6,339.29	\$6,339.29
2 202 REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	LUMP	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13,560.00	\$13,560.00 *:	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$29,920.11	\$29,920.11	\$15,640.00	\$15,640.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,776.89	\$2,776.89
3 202 CURB AND GUTTER REMOVED	FT.	61	\$16.00	\$976.00	\$3.00	\$183.00	\$5.00	\$305.00	\$9.00	\$549.00	\$5.00	\$305.00	\$4.00	\$244.00	\$5.00	\$305.00	\$5.00	\$305.00	\$4.76	\$290.36	\$9.00	\$549.00	\$10.00	\$610.00	\$3.89	\$237.29
4 202 WALK REMOVED	S.F.	120	\$8.00	\$960.00	\$1.50	\$180.00	\$3.00	\$360.00	\$5.50	\$660.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$240.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$4.10	\$492.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$3.00	\$360.00	\$1.28	\$153.60
5 202 PIPE REMOVED, 24" AND UNDER	FT.	380	\$8.00	\$3,040.00	\$8.00	\$3,040.00	\$10.00	\$3,800.00	\$5.50	\$2,090.00	\$5.00	\$1,900.00	\$9.00	\$3,420.00	\$10.00	\$3,800.00		\$1,900.00	\$11.72	\$4,453.60	\$20.00	\$7,600.00	\$15.00	\$5,700.00	\$10.28	\$3,906.40
6 202 CATCH BASIN REMOVED	EACH	7	\$300.00	\$2,100.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$225.00	\$1,575.00	\$250.00	\$1,750.00		\$2,800.00	\$212.26	\$1,485.82	\$250.00	\$1,750.00	\$240.00	\$1,680.00	\$82.70	\$578.90
7 304 AGGREGATE BASE, AS PER PLAN	C.Y.	574	\$45.00	\$25,830.00	\$32.00	\$18,368.00	\$45.00	\$25,830.00	\$44.00	\$25,256.00	\$33.13	\$19,016.62	\$37.00	\$21,238.00	\$36.00	\$20,664.00		\$22,960.00	\$31.25	\$17,937.50	\$52.00	\$29,848.00	\$38.25	\$21,955.50	\$42.01	\$24,113.74
8 452 6" NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	21	\$80.00	\$1,680.00	\$42.00	\$882.00	\$90.00	\$1,890.00	\$124.00	\$2,604.00	\$101.77	\$2,137.17	\$70.00	\$1,470.00	\$80.00	\$1,680.00		\$840.00	\$78.84	\$1,655.64	\$99.00	\$2,079.00	\$68.00	\$1,428.00	\$95.99	\$2,015.79
9 608 4" CONCRETE WALK 10 609 CURB AND GUTTER REPLACED (IN-KIND)	S.F.	120 61	\$12.00 \$32.00	\$1,440.00 \$1.952.00	\$6.50 \$45.75	\$780.00 \$2.790.75	\$12.00 \$50.00	\$1,440.00 \$3.050.00	\$13.50 \$62.00	\$1,620.00 \$3.782.00	\$10.48 \$45.89	\$1,257.60 \$2,799.29	\$6.00 \$32.00	\$720.00 \$1.952.00	\$10.00 \$40.00	\$1,200.00 \$2,440.00		\$1,800.00 \$915.00	\$8.59 \$55.95	\$1,030.80 \$3,412.95	\$12.00 \$50.00	\$1,440.00 \$3.050.00	\$6.25 \$38.00	\$750.00 \$2.318.00	\$12.12 \$46.35	\$1,454.40 \$2.827.35
11 611 4" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, AS PER PLAN	FT.	138	\$18.00	\$2,484.00	\$10.00	\$1,380.00	\$15.00	\$2,070.00	\$17.00	\$2,346.00	\$26.43	\$3,647.34	\$10.00	\$1,380.00	\$20.00	\$2,760.00		\$5,520.00	\$19.30	\$2,663.40	\$20.00	\$2,760.00	\$30.10	\$4,153.80	\$22.10	\$3,049.80
12 611 6" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707:45, AS PER PLAN	FT	105	\$20.00	\$2,100.00	\$15.00	\$1,575.00	\$15.00	\$1,575.00	\$17.50	\$1,837.50	\$28.60	\$3,003.00	\$12.00	\$1,260.00	\$25.00	\$2,625.00		\$5,250.00	\$16.57	\$1,739.85	\$20.00	\$2,100.00	\$31.50	\$3,307.50	\$20.71	\$2,174.55
13 611 8" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, AS PER PLAN	FT	105	\$22.00	\$2,310.00	\$17.00	\$1,785.00	\$15.00	\$1,575.00	\$25.50	\$2,677.50	\$30.55	\$3,207.75	\$15.00	\$1,575.00	\$30.00	\$3,150.00		\$5,775.00	\$19.97	\$2,096.85	\$20.00	\$2,100.00	\$33.90	\$3,559.50	\$21.72	\$2,280.60
14 611 6" STORM LATERAL	FT.	896	\$30.00	\$26,880.00	\$34.00	\$30,464.00	\$35.00	\$31,360.00	\$28.00	\$25.088.00	\$40.37	\$36,171.52	\$37.00	\$33,152.00	\$25.00	\$22,400.00		\$31,360.00	\$46.31	\$41,493.76	\$41.00	\$36,736.00	\$39.15	\$35.078.40	\$57.18	\$51,233,28
15 611 8" STORM LATERAL	FT.	25	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$51.00	\$1,275.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$42.75	\$1,068.75	\$47.00	\$1,175.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$55.00	\$1,375.00	\$43.35	\$1,083.75	\$41.00	\$1,025.00	\$48.00	\$1,200.00	\$63.79	\$1,594.75
16 611 10" STORM SEWER REPAIR	FT.	5	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$135.00	\$675.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$175.00	\$875.00	\$56.68	\$283.40	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$35.78	\$178.90	\$180.00	\$900.00	\$82.00	\$410.00	\$182.36	\$911.80
17 611 12" STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN	FT.	693	\$50.00	\$34,650.00	\$32.00	\$22,176.00	\$50.00	\$34,650.00	\$29.00	\$20,097.00	\$40.18	\$27,844.74	\$37.00	\$25,641.00	\$45.00	\$31,185.00	\$50.00	\$34,650.00	\$40.47	\$28,045.71	\$37.00	\$25,641.00	\$53.15	\$36,832.95	\$38.15	\$26,437.95
18 611 12" RCP STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN	FT.	10	\$70.00	\$700.00	\$70.00	\$700.00	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$44.00	\$440.00	\$62.13	\$621.30	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$58.71	\$587.10	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$63.70	\$637.00	\$55.93	\$559.30
19 611 15" STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN	FT.	573	\$55.00	\$31,515.00	\$42.90	\$24,581.70	\$50.00	\$28,650.00	\$52.00	\$29,796.00	\$66.27	\$37,972.71	\$55.00	\$31,515.00	\$50.00	\$28,650.00	\$60.00	\$34,380.00	\$55.37	\$31,727.01	\$48.00	\$27,504.00	\$65.10	\$37,302.30	\$69.33	\$39,726.09
20 611 18" STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN	FT.	417	\$60.00	\$25,020.00	\$44.00	\$18,348.00	\$55.00	\$22,935.00	\$49.00	\$20,433.00	\$59.35	\$24,748.95	\$62.00	\$25,854.00	\$55.00	\$22,935.00		\$27,105.00	\$50.85	\$21,204.45	\$51.00	\$21,267.00	\$68.65	\$28,627.05	\$57.86	\$24,127.62
21 611 24" HP STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN	FT.	445	\$85.00	\$37,825.00	\$70.00	\$31,150.00	\$65.00	\$28,925.00	\$83.00	\$36,935.00	\$77.48	\$34,478.60	\$69.00	\$30,705.00	\$75.00	\$33,375.00		\$31,150.00	\$77.82	\$34,629.90	\$72.00	\$32,040.00	\$88.70	\$39,471.50	\$88.24	\$39,266.80
22 611 24" STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN	FT.	506	\$80.00	\$40,480.00	\$44.00	\$22,264.00	\$80.00	\$40,480.00	\$55.50	\$28,083.00	\$62.46	\$31,604.76	\$77.00	\$38,962.00	\$65.00	\$32,890.00		\$35,420.00	\$57.10	\$28,892.60	\$50.75	\$25,679.50	\$72.35	\$36,609.10	\$57.06	\$28,872.36
23 611 30" STORM SEWER, AS PER PLAN 24 611 48" STORM SEWER. AS PER PLAN	FT.	186 18	\$90.00 \$120.00	\$16,740.00 \$2.160.00	\$69.00 \$260.00	\$12,834.00 \$4.680.00	\$85.00 \$150.00	\$15,810.00 \$2,700.00	\$92.50 \$190.00	\$17,205.00 \$3.420.00	\$72.10	\$13,410.60 \$1.839.78	\$77.00 \$89.00	\$14,322.00	\$90.00 \$200.00	\$16,740.00 \$3.600.00		\$14,880.00 \$3.600.00	\$80.33	\$14,941.38	\$75.00 \$210.00	\$13,950.00 \$3.780.00	\$92.05 \$110.25	\$17,121.30	\$72.02	\$13,395.72 \$2,270.70
25 611 YARD DRAIN, AS PER PLAN	EACH	34	\$850.00	\$2,100.00	\$615.00	\$20,910.00	\$913.00	\$31,042.00	\$619.00	\$21,046.00	\$102.21 \$491.71	\$1,839.78	\$700.00	\$1,602.00 \$23,800.00		\$3,000.00		\$18,700.00	\$125.75 \$683.14	\$2,263.50 \$23,226.76	\$725.00	\$3,780.00	\$715.00	\$1,984.50 \$24,310.00	\$126.15 \$1,088.83	\$37,020.22
26 611 TYPE 1A CATCH BASIN, AS PER PLAN	EACH	2	\$2,750.00	\$5.500.00	\$4.550.00	\$9,100.00		\$4,500.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$2,975.23	\$5,950.46	\$3,000.00		\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00		\$5,000.00 *1	\$4,168.75	\$8,337.50	\$3,625.00	\$7,250.00	\$3,085.00	\$6,170.00	\$3,980.41	\$7,960.82
27 611 TYPE 2-2B CATCH BASIN, AS PER PLAN	EACH	1	\$2,730.00	\$2,500.00	\$905.00	\$905.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,115.00	\$1,115.00	\$1,316.63	\$1,316.63	\$1,300.00		\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00		\$2,000.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,265.00	\$1,265.00	\$1,508.15	\$1,508.15
28 611 TYPE 2-3 CATCH BASIN. AS PER PLAN	EACH	4	\$3,750.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.840.00	\$7.360.00		\$9,400.00	\$1,725.00	\$6,900.00	\$1.583.87	\$6,335,48	\$2,400.00	\$9,600.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00	\$2,277.50	\$9.110.00	\$1,900.00	\$7,600.00	\$1.855.00	\$7,420.00		\$10,359.28
29 611 STORM SEWER MANHOLE, NO.3, AS PER PLAN	EACH	9	\$3,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$3,432.00	\$30,888.00	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$2,350.00	\$21,150.00	\$2,725.02	\$24,525.18	\$3,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,820.00	\$34,380.00	\$3,925.00	\$35,325.00	\$2,600.00	\$23,400.00	\$3,091.45	\$27,823.05
30 611 SANITARY SEWER LATERAL REPAIR, AS PER PLAN	FT.	200	\$55.00	\$11,000.00	\$42.00	\$8,400.00	\$32.00	\$6,400.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$13.06	\$2,612.00	\$37.00	\$7,400.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$15.75	\$3,150.00	\$48.00	\$9,600.00	\$46.00	\$9,200.00	\$76.77	\$15,354.00
31 614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$26,550.00	\$26,550.00	\$5,750.00	\$5,750.00	\$7,364.01	\$7,364.01
32 638 WATER WORKS, MISC.: 6" WATER MAIN RELOCATED	FT.	100	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$55.20	\$5,520.00	\$77.00	\$7,700.00	\$65.00	\$6,500.00		\$5,000.00	\$158.73	\$15,873.00	\$130.00	\$13,000.00	\$108.25	\$10,825.00	\$93.84	\$9,384.00
33 638 WATER WORKS, MISC.: WATER SERVICE LINE RELOCATED	FT.	250	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$31.40	\$7,850.00	\$40.00	\$10,000.00	\$35.00	\$8,750.00	\$10.10	\$2,525.00	\$32.00	\$8,000.00	\$30.00	\$7,500.00		\$5,000.00	\$49.99	\$12,497.50	\$55.00	\$13,750.00	\$36.35	\$9,087.50	\$53.75	\$13,437.50
34 832 EROSION CONTROL	EACH	7000	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00
BASE BID TOTAL				\$413,542.00	_	\$323,574.45	-	\$354,397.00 *:	1	\$331,265.00 *	_	\$344,821.77	_	\$347,700.00	_	\$364,949.00	_	\$370,785.00 *2	_	\$392,086.70	_	\$408,463.50	_	\$414,023.90	_	\$417,516.00
ALTERNATE RID #1																										
35 659 SEEDING AND MULCHING, CLASS 1, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	2500	\$4.00	\$10,000.00	\$5.00	\$12,500.00	\$5.00	\$12,500.00	\$2.00	\$5,000.00	\$3.75	\$9.375.00	\$3.00	\$7.500.00	\$5.00	\$12,500.00	\$2.00	\$5.000.00	\$10.29	\$25,725.00	\$5.00	\$12,500.00	\$4.50	\$11,250.00	\$2.56	\$6,400.00
ALTERNATE BID #1 TOTAL	3.1.	2300	,	\$423,542.00	75.00	\$336,074.45	55.00	\$366,897,00	72.00_	\$336,265,00	33.73	\$354,196.77	75.00	\$355,200,00	23.00	\$377,449,00	32.00_	\$375,785,00	710.13	\$417.811.70	75.00	\$420,963,50	J-130	\$425,273,90	32.30	\$423,916.00
					-		_		_				_		_	,			_				_			
ALTERNATE BID #2																										
36 SPEC REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX	EACH	7	\$350.00	\$2,450.00	\$110.00	\$770.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$350.00	\$2,450.00	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$300.00	\$2,100.00	\$300.00	\$2,100.00	\$265.00	\$1,855.00	\$250.00	\$1,750.00	\$450.00	\$3,150.00	\$113.29	\$793.03
ALTERNATE BID #2 TOTAL				\$415,992.00	_	\$324,344.45		\$355,447.00		\$332,665.00		\$347,271.77		\$348,400.00		\$367,049.00		\$372,885.00	_	\$393,941.70		\$410,213.50 *	1	\$417,173.90		\$418,309.03
ALTERNATE BID #3					l												1						1			
37 304 9" AGGREGATE BASE, AS PER PLAN (THIS ITEM WOULD REPLACE REF. #7 IN THE BASE BID)		407		C40 400	430.07	645 35	650.55	630 300	****	647 776 67	640.00	*** ***	624.05	643 736	640.05	******	400.00	636 360 65	630.5	645.074	653.05	434 000	630.45	645 047	643.04	647.775.61
(THIS ITEM WOULD REPLACE REF. #7 IN THE BASE BID) 38 407 TACK COAT, 0.06 GAL/S.Y.	C.Y. GAL	404 92	\$45.00 \$5.00	\$18,180.00	\$38.00	\$15,352.00 \$368.00	\$50.00 \$5.00	\$20,200.00	\$44.00 \$11.25	\$17,776.00 \$1,035.00	\$40.00 \$5.00	\$16,160.00	\$34.00	\$13,736.00 \$552.00	\$40.00 \$5.00	\$16,160.00 \$460.00	\$65.00	\$26,260.00	\$39.54 \$5.00	\$15,974.16 \$460.00	\$52.00 \$6.00	\$21,008.00 \$552.00	\$39.40 \$4.40	\$15,917.60 \$404.80	\$42.91 \$4.48	\$17,335.64 \$412.16
39 441 2-1/2" ASPHALT CONCRETE. INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2. (448)	C.Y.	106	\$200.00		\$4.00	\$26,500.00	\$350.00	\$460.00	\$267.00	\$28,302.00	\$300.00	\$31.800.00	\$300.00	\$31,800.00	\$3.00	\$25,440.00	4	\$24,539.00	\$289.38	\$30.674.28	\$260.00	\$27,560.00	\$254.65	\$404.80	\$4.48	\$29,329.14
40 441 1-1/2" ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448) PG 64-22	C.Y.	64	\$215.00		\$320.00	\$20,480.00	\$360.00	\$23,040.00	\$289.00	\$18,496.00	\$319.00	\$20,416.00	\$360.00	\$23,040.00	\$300.00	\$19,200.00	\$290.50	\$18.592.00	\$363.13	\$23,240,32	\$325.20	\$20,812.80	\$320.00	\$20,480.00	\$342.74	\$21,935.36
ALTERNATE BID #3 TOTAL				\$441,312.00		\$367,906.45		\$409,367.00		\$371,618.00		\$394,641.15		\$395,590.00		\$405,545.00	1	\$417,584.00		\$444,497.96		\$448,548.30		\$455,863.70		\$462,414.56
					_																					

*1 total given was \$2,500.00 *2 total given was \$368,285.00

*1 total given was \$415,463.50